# THE VILLAGE OF TINLEY PARK

Cook County, Illinois Will County, Illinois

# RESOLUTION NO. 2023-R-026

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF TINLEY PARK AND R.C. WEGMAN. FOR HARMONY SQUARE INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS

MICHAEL W. GLOTZ, PRESIDENT NANCY M. O'CONNOR, VILLAGE CLERK

WILLIAM P. BRADY
WILLIAM A. BRENNAN
DIANE M. GALANTE
DENNIS P. MAHONEY
MICHAEL G. MUELLER
COLLEEN M. SULLIVAN
Board of Trustees

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Tinley Park

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-R-026**

# A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF TINLEY PARK AND R.C. WEGMAN. FOR HARMONY SQUARE INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS

**WHEREAS,** the Village of Tinley Park, Cook and Will Counties, Illinois, is a Home Rule Unit pursuant to the Illinois Constitution of 1970; and

**WHEREAS**, the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Tinley Park, Cook and Will Counties, Illinois, have considered entering into an Agreement with R.C. Wegman., a true and correct copy of such Agreement being attached hereto and made a part hereof as **EXHIBIT 1**; and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Tinley Park, Cook and Will Counties, Illinois, have determined that it is in the best interests of said Village of Tinley Park that said Agreement be entered into by the Village of Tinley Park;

**NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Resolved** by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Tinley Park, Cook and Will Counties, Illinois, as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>: The Preambles hereto are hereby made a part of, and operative provisions of, this Resolution as fully as if completely repeated at length herein.

<u>Section 2</u>: That this President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Tinley Park hereby find that it is in the best interests of the Village of Tinley Park and its residents that the aforesaid "Agreement" be entered into and executed by said Village of Tinley Park, with said Agreement to be substantially in the form attached hereto and made a part hereof as <u>EXHIBIT 1</u>.

Section 3: That the President and Clerk of the Village of Tinley Park, Cook and Will Counties, Illinois are hereby authorized to execute for and on behalf of said Village of Tinley Park the aforesaid Agreement.

**Section 4:** That this Resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption and approval.

**ADOPTED** this 21st day of March, 2023, by the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Tinley Park on a roll call vote as follows:

AYES: Brady, Brennan, Mahoney, Mueller, Sullivan

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Galante

**APPROVED** this 21st day of March, 2023, by the President of the Village of Tinley Park.

Village President (

EST: arafno Correr Village Clerk

# **EXHIBIT 1**

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF TINLEY PARK AND R.C. WEGMAN. FOR HARMONY SQUARE INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS

#### AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

This Agreement is made and entered into this 14th day of March , 2023 ("Effective Date"), between the Village of Tinley Park, Illinois "(Village"), located at 16250 South Oak Park Avenue, Tinley Park, IL 60477, and R.C. Wegman Construction Company. ("Consultant"), collectively the "Parties" for the following project:

#### I. Services

- A. Consultant agrees to provide, as an independent contractor to the Village, the professional services included in Exhibit A, attached hereto and made a part hereof, as well as such other or incidental services as may be necessary to carry out said professional services, as well as any other professional services requested by the Village as mutually agreed to by the parties (hereinafter the "Services"). The standard of care for all professional engineering and related services performed or furnished by Consultant under this Agreement will be the care and skill ordinarily used by members of the subject profession practicing under similar circumstances at the same time and in the same locality in compliance with applicable laws, ordinances and regulations. The express terms of this Agreement shall take precedence and control over any term or provision of any Exhibit that in any way conflicts with, differs from, or attempts to alter the terms of this Agreement.
- B. The Services shall be provided by employees of Consultant, who are experienced, certified, and/or qualified and licensed, to the extent necessary to perform said Services in the State of Illinois.
- C. It is understood and agreed by the parties that the Consultant is an independent contractor retained for the above-mentioned purpose. The Village shall not control the manner nor the means of the Consultant's performance, but shall be entitled to a work product as described herein. The term "subconsultant" shall mean and include only those hired by and having a direct contract with Consultant for performance of work on the Project. The Village shall have no responsibility to any subconsultant employed by a Consultant for performance of work on the Project, and all subconsultants and material suppliers shall look exclusively to the Consultant for any payments due. The Village will **not** be responsible for reporting or paying employment taxes or other similar levies that may be required by the United States Internal Revenue Service or other State or Federal agencies. Every subconsultant shall be bound by the terms and provisions of this Contract as far as applicable to their work. The Consultant shall be fully responsible to the Village for the acts and omissions of its subconsultants, and shall ensure that any subconsultants perform in accordance with the requirements of this Agreement. Nothing contained herein shall create any contractual or employment relations between any subconsultant and the Village. The Consultant is solely responsible for the safety procedures, programs and methods of its employees and agents and shall hold the Village harmless for any and all damages resulting from violations thereof. The Consultant shall comply with all applicable federal, State and local safety laws and regulations.

#### II. COMPENSATION

Consultant will be compensated based upon the fee schedule attached hereto as Exhibit B.

#### III. INDEMNIFICATION AND HOLD HARMLESS.

Consultant will indemnify and hold harmless, protect and defend, at its own cost and expense, the Village, its officers, officials, Village President and Board of Trustees, agents, employees, volunteers, representatives, assigns, successors, transferees, licensees, invitees, attorneys, or other persons or property standing in the interest of the Village, from any and all risks, lawsuits, actions, damages, losses, expenses (including attorneys' fees), claims, or liabilities of any character, brought because of any death, injuries or damages received or sustained by any person, persons, or property on account of any negligent act or omission by the Consultant, its officers, agents and/or employees, including any of its subconsultants, arising out of or in performance of any provision of this Agreement, including any claims or amounts arising or recovered under the Workers' Compensation Act or any other law, ordinance, order or decree.

#### IV. INSURANCE

During the term of this Agreement, Consultant shall provide and maintain the types of insurance set forth in Exhibit C, written on the comprehensive form and as "occurrence" policies, primary to any insurance of the Village, in not less than the specified amounts.

Consultant shall furnish to the Village, prior to commencing any activities under this Agreement, and annually thereafter, satisfactory proof of the above insurance requirements by a reliable insurance company or companies authorized to do business in Illinois. Such proof shall consist of certificates executed by the respective insurance companies and attached to this Agreement as Exhibit D. Said certificates shall list the Village and its officers, officials, Village President and Board of Trustees, agents, employees, volunteers, representatives, assigns, successors, and attorneys, as additional insureds on all required insurance policies.

#### V. WARRANTY

Consultant represents and warrants to the Village that it has the experience and ability to perform the services required by this Agreement, that it will perform said services in a professional, competent and timely manner, as represented and suitable for the performance of the Agreement, and that that it has the power to enter into and perform this Agreement.

#### VI. NOTICE

Except to the extent that verbal notice is otherwise permitted herein, proper notice may be given by personal service or certified or registered mail to:

Colette Rozanski R. C. Wegman Construction Company 750 Morton Avenue Aurora IL 60506

#### OR TO:

Village of Tinley Park Village Manager 16250 South Oak Park Avenue Tinley Park IL. 60477

Notice shall be effective upon the date of receipt by personal service or as evidenced by a valid return receipt. The name and/or address to which notice is required may be amended at any time by written notice to the other party as provided herein.

#### VII. INTERPRETATION

This Agreement provides for services to be performed within the State of Illinois. Accordingly, this Agreement, and all questions of interpretation, construction and enforcement hereof, and all controversies hereunder, shall be governed by the applicable statutory and common law of the State of Illinois. The parties agree that for the purpose of any litigation relative to this Agreement and its enforcement, venue shall be in the Circuit Court of Cook County, Illinois and the parties consent to the <u>in personam</u> jurisdiction of said Court for any such action or proceeding.

#### VIII. WAIVER.

The waiver of one party of any breach of this Agreement or the failure of one party to enforce any provisions hereof, shall be limited to the particular instance and shall not operate to bar or be deemed a waiver of enforcing against other or future breaches.

#### IX. SEVERABILITY

If any provision of this Agreement is found to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, that provision shall be severable from the rest of this Agreement and the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions will in no way be affected or impaired.

#### X. ENTIRE UNDERSTANDING

This Agreement sets forth all of the entire understanding of the parties relative to the subject hereof and supersedes any and all prior agreements, express or implied, oral or written. No amendment or modification of this Agreement shall be effective unless reduced to writing and executed by the parties.

#### XI. TERMINATION

This Agreement may be terminated, in whole or in part, by either party if the other party fails to fulfill its obligations under this Agreement through no fault of the terminating party. The Village may terminate this Agreement, in whole or in part, for its convenience. However, no such termination will be effective unless the terminating party gives the other party (1) not less than ten (10) business day's written notice by certified mail of intent to terminate, and (2) an opportunity for a meeting with the terminating party to resolve the dispute before termination.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village of Tinley Park and R.C. Wegman Construction Company. have executed this agreement.

VILLAGE OF TINLEY PARK

R.C. WEGMAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

Village President

By:

TITLE: President

date: <u>3/21/2023</u>

DATE: 3/14/2023

#### **CERTIFICATIONS BY CONSULTANT**

#### **Eligibility to Contract**

The undersigned hereby certifies that the Consultant is not barred from bidding on or entering into this contract as a result of a violation of either the bid-rigging or bid-rotating provisions of Article 33E of the Criminal Code of 1961, as amended.

R.C. WEGMAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

Name of Consultant (please print)

Colette Rozanski
Submitted by (signature)

Colette Rozanski

President

Title

#### Certificate of Compliance with Illinois Human Rights Act

The undersigned hereby certifies that the Consultant is in compliance with Title 7 of the 1964 Civil Rights Act as amended and the Illinois Human Rights Act as amended.

R.C. WEGMAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

Name of Consultant (please print)

Submitted by (signature)

Colette Rozanski

Colette Rozanski

President

Title

#### Certificate of Compliance with Illinois Drug-Free Workplace Act

The undersigned, **having 25 or more employees**, does hereby certify pursuant to section 3 of the Illinois Drug Free Workplace Act (30 ILCS 580/3) that it shall provide a drug-free workplace for all employees engaged in the performance of the work under the contract by complying with the requirements of the Illinois Drug-Free Workplace Act and, further certifies, that it is not ineligible for award of this contract by reason of debarment for a violation of the Illinois Drug-Free Workplace Act.

R.C. WEGMAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

Name of Consultant (please print)

Colette Rozanski
Submitted by (signature)

Colette Rozanski

President

Title

#### **Certificate Regarding Sexual Harassment Policy**

The undersigned does hereby certify pursuant to section 2-105 of the Illinois Human Rights Act (775 ILCS 5/2-105) that it has a written sexual harassment policy that includes, at a minimum, the following information: (i) the illegality of sexual harassment; (ii) the definition of sexual harassment under State law; (iii) a description of sexual harassment, utilizing examples; (iv) an internal complaint process including penalties; (v) the legal recourse, investigative and complaint process available through the Department of Human Rights and Human Rights Commission; (vi) direction on how to contact the Department of Human Rights and Human Rights Commission; and (vii) protection against retaliation.

R.C. WEGMAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

Name of Consultant (please print)

Colette Rozanski
Submitted by (signature)

Colette Rozasnki

President

Title

#### **EXHIBIT A**

#### **Scope of Professional Services**

#### SCOPE OF SERVICES

R.C. Wegman has partnered with sub consultant Cullen Construction Management to provide Owners Representation Consulting Services during the <u>Preconstruction Phase - Schematic</u> of the Harmony Square Project and act as an extension of <u>Tinley Park</u>. Our focus will be on communication, accountability, schedule, and budget management to drive the project to completion.

#### PROJECT INITIATION

Once retained, we will meet with the Project Team to gain a thorough understanding of the project and the owner's goals and objectives. Establishing this upfront will provide a solid foundation to meet challenges that may be encountered through the conceptual phase. Our approach includes the following tasks:

Review all available information concerning the project. Information may include:

- Program documentation to date
- Meeting notes and correspondences
- Current project schedule
- Identify project constraints
- Understand Municipal approvals and related documents
- Review target budget established and current market conditions
- Review Funding opportunities

#### PRECONSTRUCTION PLANNING

- Schedule Development to include all design, approval, funding and construction milestones
- Budget Development to include cost estimating, procurement and bidding, soft cost breakdown as well as establishing funding sources and expectations.
- Procurement Develop and manage procurement process
- Development Agreement Review and coordinate the needs of Tinley Park with project and team member requirements. Work with the Tinley Park legal team of finalize agreements
- Contract negotiations Manage the negotiation process with the designers, developers, and contractors along with the Tinley Park legal team
- Program and Design Management Oversee the development of the program and evolution of the design to meet the requirements of Tinley Park
- Financial Controls and Reporting Management the anticipated costs of the project and provide regularly reporting and updates.
- Schedule Reporting Management of the milestone schedule and provide regular reporting and updates.

#### **COST ESTIMATE**

- Provide a detailed cost conceptual estimate based on location, site conditions, schedule, owner program, design and project documentation.
- Develop recommendations and value opportunities with the evolution of the design.

#### EXHIBIT B

### Fee Schedule

Phase 1	Preconstruction Owner Representati	\$75,000 Allowance		
	Hourly Rates:			
	Principal	\$285/hour		
	Project Executive	\$250/hour		
	Director Technical Services	\$175/hour		
	Senior Project Manager	\$165/hour		
	Project Manager	\$150/hour		
	Assistant Project Manager	\$120/hour		

#### Notes:

- 1. The allowance will be tracked hourly and billed monthly. Costs will not exceed allowance without approval in writing.
- 2. Typical Reimbursable expenses are not included in the above monthly retainer amounts (travel, plan copies / printing, postage / messenger services, etc.)
- 3. Invoicing: 6% interest, compounded monthly for any invoices outstanding beyond 60 days

# **EXHIBIT C**

## **Required Insurance**

Engineer shall procure and maintain insurance as set forth below. Engineer shall cause Owner to be listed as an additional insured on any applicable general liability insurance policy carried by Engineer.

1.	Workers' Compensation:					
2.	Employer's Liability – Each Accident:	\$ 1,000,000				
3.	General Liability –					
	a. Each Occurrence (Bodily Injury and Property Damage)	S 1,000,000				
	b. General Aggregate:	S 2,000,000				
4.	Excess or Umbrella Liability					
	a. Each Occurrence:	\$ 3,000,000				
	b. General Aggregate:	\$ 3,000,000				
5.	. Automobile LiabilityCombined Single Limit					
6.	. (Bodily Injury and Property Damage): Each Accident					
7.	7. Professional Liability –					
	a. Each Claim Made	\$ 2,000,000				
	b. Annual Aggregate	S 2,000,000				

# EXHIBIT D

**Insurance Certificate** 



#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 3/15/2023

\$9,000,000

\$9,000,000

\$1,000,000

\$ 1.000.000

200,000

1 000

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on

this certificate does not comer rights to the certificate holder in fieu of such endorsement(s).					
PRODUCER		CONTACT NAME: CGO Certificate Team			
Connor & Gallagher Ins. Serv. 750 Warrenville Road, Ste. 400		PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 630-810-9100	(A/C, No): 630-810-0100		
Lisle IL 60532		E-MAIL ADDRESS: certs@gocgo.com			
		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#		
		INSURER A: Selective Insurance (MAIN)	12572		
INSURED	RCWEG-1	ınsurer в : Selective Ins. South Carolina	19259		
R.C. Wegman Construction  David Beach		INSURER C:			
750 Morton Avenue		INSURER D :			
Aurora IL 60506		INSURER E:			
		INSURER F:			
COVERAGES	<b>CERTIFICATE NUMBER:</b> 1338119739	REVISION NUM	MBER:		
THE IO TO SERTIFY THAT THE BO	LIGHTO OF MICHELANICE LIGHTED BELOW LIA				

Т	HIS I	S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES	OF I	NSUF	RANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEE	N ISSUED TO	THE INSURE	D NAMED ABOVE FOR TH	HE POLICY PERIOD
I١	1DIC	ATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE	EQUIR	EME	NT, TERM OR CONDITION OF AN	Y CONTRACT	OR OTHER I	DOCUMENT WITH RESPEC	CT TO WHICH THIS
С	ERTI	FICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY	PERT.	AIN,	THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY	THE POLICIE	S DESCRIBE	D HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO	ALL THE TERMS,
		JSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	POLIC	CIES.	LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN F	REDUCED BY	PAID CLAIMS.		, and the second
NSR LTR		TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSD			POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S
Α	Χ	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	Y	Υ	S2495786	10/31/2022	10/31/2023	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000,000
		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 500,000
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 15,000
						A TO A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A		PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000
	GEN	N'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000
		POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000
		OTHER:							\$
Α	AUT	FOMOBILE LIABILITY	Y	Υ	S2495786	10/31/2022	10/31/2023	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000,000
	X	ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
		OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
		HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$

10/31/2022

10/31/2022

10/31/2022

10/31/2023

10/31/2023

10/31/2023

EACH OCCURRENCE

PER STATUTE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

Lease/Rent/Unschedule Deductible

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ 1,000,000

AGGREGATE

S2495786

WC9102556

S2495786

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Village of Tinley Park and its officers, officials, Village President and Board of Trustees, agents, employees, volunteers, representatives, assigns, successors, and attorneys are hereby Additional Insured on a primary and non-contributory basis with respects to General Liability and Auto Liability when required in written contract. Waiver of Subrogation applies to Additional Insureds with respects to General Liability, Auto Liability, and Workers Compensation Policies. Umbrella Follows Form.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION		
Village of Tinley Park	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.		
16250 S. Oak Park Avenue Tinley Park IL 60506	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE		

Χ

UMBRELLA LIAB

**EXCESS LIAB** 

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DED

Inland Marine

Χ

RETENTION \$

ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

(Mandatory in NH)
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

Ν N/A

STATE OF ILLINOIS	)	
COUNTY OF COOK	)	SS
COUNTY OF WILL	)	

#### CERTIFICATE

I, NANCY M. O'CONNOR, Village Clerk of the Village of Tinley Park, Counties of Cook and Will and State of Illinois, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2023-R-026, "A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF TINLEY PARK AND R.C. WEGMAN. FOR HARMONY SQUARE INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS," which was adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Tinley Park on March 21<sup>st</sup>, 2023.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of the Village of Tinley Park this 21<sup>st</sup> day of March, 2023.

Margne O'Corror MILLAGE CLERK